The salaries for members of the Bargaining Unit are set forth in Appendix “A” 
which is attached hereto and made part hereof. Unless otherwise agreed to, 
negotiated pay increases for full year Administrators are to be effective as of 
July 1 of any year. Such raises for one hundred ninety-five (195) day 
Administrators shall be effective as of September 1 of any year. The Dean of 
Students and School Culture shall be a 195-day position. 

2.​ Step Increments 

a)​ A newly appointed Administrator shall advance to the next step of the 

salary schedule following each year of service.

[...]

504 Coordinator will receive a $5000 annual differential 

d)​ Active employees and new employees who are certified or deemed to be 

bilingual/biliterate via employer approved certification process and/or test 
shall receive an annual stipend of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00). The expectation is that employees that receive this stipend will 
support building-based and district wide multilingual communication needs.  
The stipend will be prorated if the member earns their certification after the 
91st school day to $750.

[...]

vacation weeks and/or the summer months that will be scheduled prior to July 1 with prior 
approval from the Administrator’s supervisor, inclusive of any districtwide or school-based 
leadership and operations meetings that the Superintendent or Administrator’s supervisor 
deems mandatory for the Administrator.  In the event that the one hundred ninety-five 
(195) day Administrator works the additional seven (7) days or any part thereof during the 
summer months, his/her compensation is to be paid at the rate in effect during the 
preceding school year.  In the event such Administrator resigns or retires and has not

[...]

The daily rate paid shall be two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00). 

2.​ Effective January 1, 2013, employees hired before said date and who have attained 
ten (10) years of service, shall be eligible to buy back fifty percent (50%) of sick 
leave accrued up to forty-five (45) days at one hundred twenty-five ($125.00) a 
day.  To be eligible to buy back such days, the employee must have at least thirty 
(30) days remaining on the books following such buy back. 

3.​ Effective January 1, 2013, employees hired for employment in the District before 
said date and who have attained five (5) years of service shall be eligible to buy